

No. 11-16097

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re: HP INKJET PRINTER LITIGATION

NICKLOS CIOLINO, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THEODORE FRANK, et al.,
Objectors-Appellants,

v.

HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CASE NO. 05-CV-03580-JF
BEFORE THE HONORABLE JEREMY FOGEL

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

PETER SULLIVAN, SBN 101428
SAMUEL G. LIVERSIDGE, SBN 180578
CHRISTOPHER CHORBA, SBN 216692
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee,
Hewlett-Packard Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PRIMARY AUTHORITY STATEMENT	2
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
V. ARGUMENT.....	25
A. The District Court Applied The Correct Legal Standards And Carefully Scrutinized And Approved The Settlement	25
1. <i>The Hanlon Factors Overwhelmingly Support Approval Of The Settlement.</i>	25
2. <i>The District Court Applied Heightened Scrutiny To The Settlement.</i>	32
B. Objectors’ Challenge To The Fairness, Reasonableness, And Adequacy Of The Settlement Is Legally And Factually Without Merit.	33
1. <i>Objectors Waived Their Challenge That The Settlement Is Per Se Unfair Because The Parties Did Not Agree To A Specific Amount Of Attorneys’ Fees Or A “Reversion” To The Class.</i>	33
2. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Determining That The Class Would Benefit From The Injunctive Relief Provided By The Settlement.</i>	35
3. <i>Objectors’ Assertion That Class Counsel Engaged In Self- Dealing Is False And Belied By The Record.</i>	38
4. <i>The Settlement Notices Complied With Due Process And Specifically Informed Class Members How To Object.</i>	44
VI. CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Arizona v. Components Inc.,
66 F.3d 213 (9th Cir. 1995)34

Bolger v. Bell Atl. Corp.,
2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993)37

Bolker v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
760 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1985)34

Boyd v. Bechtel Corp.,
485 F. Supp. 610 (N.D. Cal. 1979)30

Chin v. RCN Corp.,
No. 08-7349, 2010 WL 3958794 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2010)37

Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec.,
361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) 31, 45

Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle,
955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)27

Garner v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
No. CV 08-1365, 2010 WL 1687832 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2010).....30

Glasser v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011)44

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) passim

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) passim

In re Cement & Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
817 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1987), *rev’d on other grounds*, 490 U.S. 93
(1989).....24

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)46

In re HP Laser Printer Litigation,
No SA CV 07-0667 AG (RNBx), 2011 WL 3861703 (C.D. Cal.
Aug. 31, 2011) 43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Lifelock, Inc. Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 08-1977, 2010 WL 3715138 (D. Ariz. Aug. 31, 2010)	36
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)	23, 24
<i>In re Metro. Life Ins. Co. Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , No. 96-179, 1999 WL 33957871 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 1999)	47
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	30
<i>Lobatz v. U.S. W. Cellular of Cal., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Mendoza v. Tucson Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 623 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1980)	45
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (1982)	24, 29
<i>Peterson v. Highland Music, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Protective Comm. For Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968)	27
<i>Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	34
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Synfuel Techs. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Torrissi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Weinberger v. Great N. Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Yeagley v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 05-3403, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5040 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 365 F. App'x 886 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Yeti By Molly, Ltd. v. Deckers Outdoor Corp.</i> , 259 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001)	34, 35
<i>Yong Soon Oh v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 142 (D.N.J. 2004).....	37

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1712(b)	2, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1712(b)(1)-(2)	41
28 U.S.C. § 1712(c)	2, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1715	16, 30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500	6

Other Authorities

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4, § 2(a)(3) (2005), <i>available at</i> PL 109-2, 2005 S 5 (Westlaw).....	32
---	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	10
